
PROCEEDINGS OF THE 
SANTA CRUZ COUNTY 

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 
000  1 

VOLUME 2002, NUMBER 7 
MARCH 5 ,  2002 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  

ACTION SUMMARY MINUTES 

VOTING KEY:  A = Almqui s t ,  B = Beautz, C = Campos ; 
P = P i  r i e ,  W = Wormhoudt; f i r s t  i n i t i a l  i nd i ca tes  maker 
o f  mot ion, second i n i t i a l  ind ica tes  t h e  "second" : upper 
case l e t t e r  = "yes" vote;  lower case l e t t e r  = "no" vote;  
0 = abs ta in ;  / /  = absent 

1. Chai rperson Beautz "absent" 
Moment o f  S i lence and Pledge o f  A1 1 egiance 

2 .  Consideration o f  Late Addit ions t o  t h e  Agenda 

3 .  Addi t ions and Delet ions t o  Consent Agenda, See I tem 
NO. 37 :l 

4 .  ORAL COMMUNICATIONS - 10 people addressed t h e  Board 

5 .  Addi t ions and Delet ions t o  Regular Agenda 

CONSENT AGENDA 
AWPC/B/ 

6 .  APPROVED claims as submitted by t h e  Aud i to r -Con t ro l l e r  

7 .  DELETED ITEM 

8 .  ACCEPTED AND FILED n o t i f i c a t i o n  o f  con t inu ing  
con t rac ts  received dur ing t h e  per iod  o f  February 7 ,  
2002 through February 27, 2002 and approved upon 
adoption o f  t he  2001/02 cont inu ing agreements 1 i s t  t o  
comply w i t h  Sect ion 300 o f  t he  County's Procedures 
Manual , T i t l e  1, as recommended by t h e  Clerk  o f  t h e  
Board 

9 .  APPROVED the  reading by T i t l e  o f  a1 1 ordinances 
considered f o r  adoption t h a t  may appear on t h i s  
agenda, and f u r t h e r  waived a de ta i l ed  reading o f  s a i d  
ordinances, as recommended by County Counsel 



March 5 ,  2002 0002  

10 .  REJECTED t h e  c la im o f  John J .  Buckley , No. 102-085 and 
r e f e r r e d  t o  County Counsel 

11. REJECTED t h e  c la im o f  San Lorenzo Val ley U n i f i e d  
School D i s t r i c t ,  No. 102-095 and r e f e r r e d  t o  County 
Counsel 

12. ACCEPTED AND FILED s ta tus  repo r t  on costs associated 
w i t h  t he  Criminal  Jus t i ce  System processing o f  non- 
v i o l e n t  drug offenses and d i  rected t h e  County 
Admin is t ra t i ve  O f f i c e r  t o  r e t u r n  on o r  before Apri  1 9 ,  
2002 w i t h  a f u r t h e r  repo r t ,  as recommended by t h e  
County Admi n i  s t r a t i  ve O f f i c e r  

13. DEFERRED considerat ion o f  t h e  County Emergency 
Operations Plan t o  A p r i l  9 ,  2002, as recommended by 
the  Emergency Services Admi n i  s t r a t o r  

14. ADOPTED RESOLUTION NO. 55-2002 accept ing and 
appropr ia t ing  unant ic ipated revenue from the  Santa 
Cruz County Redevelopment Agency t o  f inance t h e  
Redevelopment F i f t h  F loo r ,  Room 510 Remodel p r o j e c t ;  
awarded cont rac t  t o  S1 a t t e r  Construct ion,  Incorporated 
i n  t h e  amount o f  $111,000 f o r  t h e  p r o j e c t ;  author ized 
t h e  General Services D i rec to r  t o  n o t i f y  t he  con t rac to r  
and s ign  the  con t rac t  agreement and associated 
documents on beha l f  o f  t he  Board; and author ized t h e  
General Services D i rec to r  t o  approve change orders and 
encumber $11,100 i n  add i t i on  t o  t he  con t rac t  amount t o  
cover change order expenditures, as recommended by t h e  
D i rec to r  o f  General Services 

15. APPROVED plans and spec i f i ca t i ons  f o r  t h e  C02 Feed 
System a t  t he  Simpkins Sw im Center p r o j e c t ;  d i rec ted  
t h e  General Services Department t o  adver t i se  f o r  b i d s ;  
and se t  t he  b i d  opening f o r  10:45 a . m .  on A p r i l  9 ,  
2002, as recommended by the  D i rec to r  o f  General 
Services 

16. APPROVED plans and spec i f i ca t i ons  f o r  t h e  Juveni 1 e 
H a l l  Roof Replacement p r o j e c t ;  d i rec ted  t h e  General 
Services Department t o  adver t i se  f o r  b i d s ;  and s e t  t h e  
b i d  opening f o r  10:45 a .m .  on Apri  1 16, 2002, as 
recommended by the  D i rec to r  o f  General Services 

2 



March 5 ,  2002 
0003  

17.  ACCEPTED t h e  Main Jai 1 Walk and S t a i r s  p r o j e c t  as 
completed; approved t h e  f i n a l  cost  i n  t he  amount o f  
$31,786 and author ized the  Clerk o f  t he  Board t o  take  
re1 ated ac t i on ,  as recommended by the  D i rec to r  o f  
General Services 

1 7 . 1  ACCEPTED AND FILED repo r t  on Government Center n i g h t  
meeting procedures, as recommended by t h e  D i rec to r  of 
General Services 

18. ADOPTED RESOLUTION NO. 56-2002 re -au tho r i z i ng  t h e  
Juveni 1 e Jus t i ce  Coordinating Counci 1 through June 30 ,  
2003 and d i rec ted  the  Probation Department t o  r e t u r n  
w i t h  a repo r t  on the  rev is ions  t o  t he  Mu1 ti -Agency 
Juven i le  Jus t i ce  P1 an and Funding Appl i c a t i o n  f o r  t he  
Board o f  Correct ions Juveni le  Jus t i ce  Crime Prevent ion 
Act Program on o r  before Apri  1 23, 2002, as 
recommended by the  Chief  Probation O f f i c e r  

19. ADOPTED RESOLUTION NO. 57-2002 accepting and 
appropr ia t ing  unant ic ipated revenue i n  t he  amount o f  
$250,000 from the  Robert Wood Johnson Foundation f o r  
t h e  "Reclaiming Futures" I n i t i a t i v e  program i n  t h e  
Probat ion Grants Index: approved and author ized t h e  
Chief  Probation Off icer t o  s ign  t h e  agreement: and 
d i rec ted  the  Probation Department t o  r e t u r n  w i t h  a 
repo r t  request ing approval o f  agreements re1 ated t o  
t h e  Reclaiming Futures Program on o r  before May 7 ,  
2002, as recommended by the  Chief  Probat ion O f f i c e r  

20. APPROVED independent con t rac t  agreement w i t h  John 
North i n  t h e  amount o f  $12,234.12 per year o r  
$1,019.51 per month for  serv ices i n  conjunct ion w i t h  
autopsies , as recommended by the  Sheri f f -Coroner  

21. APPROVED lease agreement f o r  storage o f  S h e r i f f ' s  
operat ions a t  t h e  L i ve  Oak Business Park; adopted 
RESOLUTION NO. 58-2002 accept i  ng and appropr i  ati ng 
unant ic ipated revenue i n  t he  amount o f  $131,058 f o r  
tenant improvements and the  purchase o f  f i x e d  assets:  
and approved re1 ated ac t ions ,  as recommended by the  
Sheri ff -Coroner 

22. ACCEPTED AND FILED annual repo r t  o f  t h e  Water Advisory 
Commission and approved r e l a t e d  ac t i on ,  as recommended 
by Chairperson Beautz 



0004  
March 5, 2002 

23. ACCEPTED AND FILED annual r e p o r t ' o f  t he  Local Mental 
Heal th Board and approved r e l a t e d  ac t i on ,  as 
recommended by Chairperson Beautz 

23 .1  ACCEPTED AND FILED annual repor t  o f  t h e  Commission on 
D i s a b i l i t i e s  and approved r e l a t e d  ac t i on ,  as 
recommended by Chai rperson Beautz 

24. AUTHORIZED the  Health Services Agency t o  submit a 
q ran t  am1 i c a t i o n  t o  t he  Ca l  i f o r n i a  DePartment o f  

25 

26 

27 

hea l t h  Services Immunization Branch fob a maximum 
amount o f  $350.000 t o  support t he  Heal th  Services 
Agency Immunization Assistance Program, as recommended 
by t h e  Health Services Agency Admin is t ra tor  

ADOPTED RESOLUTION NO. 59-2002 accept ing and 
appropr ia t ing  unant ic ipated revenue i n  t he  amount o f  
$13,500 and author ized t he  Human Resources Agency 
Admin is t ra tor  t o  s i gn  t he  con t rac t  w i t h  Uni ted Way o f  
Santa Cruz County i n  t h e  amount o f  $40,500 t o  p rov ide  
s t a f f i n g  services t o  t he  Ch i ld ren 's  Network, as 
recommended by t he  Human Resources Agency 
Admi n i  s t r a t o r  

APPROVED request f o r  Transfer o f  Budget Appropr ia t ions 
w i t h i n  t h e  Human Resources Agency, as recommended by 
t h e  Human Resources Agency Admi n i  s t r a t o r  

APPROVED con t rac t  w i t h  Santa Cruz Community Counseling 
Center i n  t he  amount o f  $100.000 and author ized t he  
Human Resources Agency Admin is t ra tor  t o  s i gn  t h e  
con t rac t ;  approved t h e  amendment t o  t h e  Parents Center 
T i t l e  I V - E  con t rac t  i n  t he  amount o f  $14,000; and 
approved the  issuance o f  a Not ice o f  I n t e n t  t o  t h e  
Ca l i f o rn ia  Department o f  Social  Services t o  be 
e l i g i b l e  t o  rece ive Chi I d  Abuse Prevention 
I n te r ven t i on  and Treatment and Community Based Family 
Resources and Support Programs Funding a f t e r  June 30, 
2002, as recommended by t he  Human Resources Agency 
Admin is t ra tor  

4 



March 5 ,  2002 0 0 0 5  

28. ACCEPTED AND FILED s ta tus  repo r t  on ordinance amending 
Chapter 7.69 o f  t he  Santa Cruz County Code Re la t ing  t o  
t h e  I n s t a l  1 ati on o f  Water Conservation Devices ; 
d i rec ted  Planning s t a f f  t o  r e t u r n  on May 21, 2002 w i t h  
ordinance amending Chapter 7.69 f o r  cons idera t ion ;  and 
d i rec ted  t h e  Water Resource Manager t o  p rov ide  a 
Progress Report on Water Resources Management which 
w i  11 inc lude  proposed amendments t o  t h e  Landscaping 
and Ind i v i dua l  Water Systems ordinance on o r  before 
October 22, 2002, as recommended by t h e  P1 anni ng 
D i rec to r  

29. ADOPTED RESOLUTION NO. 60-2002 accepting and 
appropr ia t ing  unant ic ipated revenue i n  t h e  amount o f  
$21,350 from t h e  Ca l  i f o r n i  a Department o f  F ish  and 
Game f o r  f i s h e r i e s  r e s t o r a t i o n  grant  funding,  as 
recommended by t h e  D i rec to r  o f  Publ i c  Works 

30. ACCEPTED AND FILED t h e  2001 L i ve  Oak Parking Program 
Report; d i rec ted  t h e  Publ i c  Works Department t o  
i n i t i a t e  t he  2002 L i ve  Oak Parking program; adopted 
RESOLUTION NO. 61-2002 Es tab l i sh ing  t h e  L i ve  Oak 
Permit Parking Zone f o r  2002; adopted RESOLUTION NO. 
62-2002 Es tab l i sh ing  2002 Fees f o r  Permit Parking i n  
t he  L i ve  Oak Beach Area ; and adopted RESOLUTION NO. 
63-2002 Es tab l i sh ing  the  Period o f  Res t r i c ted  Parking 
i n  t h e  L i  ve Oak Beach Area f o r  2002. as recommended by 
the  D i rec to r  o f  Publ i c  Works 

31. SEE ITEM NO. 42.1, REGULAR AGENDA 

32. DIRECTED Publ i c  Works t o  place rou t i ne  County Service 
Area (CSA) annexations on t h e  Board’s agenda f o r  
conceptual approval p r i o r  t o  t he  LAFCO hearing. 
pursuant t o  S ta te  s t a t u t e  and waive the  p ro tes t  
proceeding f o r  t he  proposed Cast le ,  LAFCO Annexation 
No. 886 t o  Graham H i  11 , CSA No. 57 and approved 
re1 ated ac t ions ,  as recommended by the  D i rec to r  o f  
Publ i c Works 

33. APPROVED Program Supplement t o  County-State Agreement 
p rov i  d i  ng federal  fundi  ng reimbursement f o r  Amesti 
Road Stabi 1 i z a t i  on p r o j e c t  near Corral  i t o s  Road; 
adopted RESOLUTION NO. 64-2002 au thor iz ing  execut ion 
o f  agreement; and approved r e l a t e d  ac t i ons ,  as 
recommended by the  Di r e c t o r  o f  Publ i c  Works 



0006 

March 5 ,  2002 

33 .1  RESCINDED t he  November 20, 2001 agreement w i t h  Mark 
Thomas and Company; approved new agreement i n  t h e  
amount o f  $461,779.28 f o r  p re l  imi nary b r idge  design 
and preparat ion o f  environmental documents f o r  t h e  
Harki ns Slough Road Br idqe pro.iect : author ized t h e  

34 

35 

36 

D i rec to r  of Pub1 i c  Works-to' s ign  t he  agreement: 
approved agreement between the  County Planning 
Department and t he  Pajaro V a l  l e y  U n i f i e d  School 
D i s t r i c t  f o r  t he  school ' s  cost  for  preparat ion o f  t h e  
Envi ronmental Impact Report and Envi ronmental 
Assessment; author ized t he  D i  r e c t o r  o f  Planning t o  
s i gn  t he  agreement w i t h  t he  Pajaro Val ley U n i f i e d  
School D i s t r i c t :  and d i r ec ted  Publ i c  Works and County 
P1 anni ng t o  repor t  back on o r  before June 25, 2002 on 
t he  s ta tus  of t he  p r o j e c t ,  as recommended by t h e  
Di r e c t o r  o f  Publ i c  Works 

APPROVED amendment t o  con t rac t  f o r  t h e  High1 ands 
County Park Master Plan and Skate Park p r o j e c t  i n  t h e  
amount o f  $1,157.20 and author ized t he  D i  r e c t o r  o f  
Parks, Open Space and Cu l tu ra l  Services t o  s i gn  t h e  
agreement on beha l f  o f  t he  County, as recommended by 
t h e  D i rec to r  o f  Parks Open Space and Cu l t u ra l  Services 

CONTINUED TO MARCH 12, 2002 cons iderat i  on t o  accept 
and f i l e  t h e  Feasi b i  1 i t y  Report f o r  t he  Proposed San 
Lorenzo V a l  1 ey Redevelopment p r o j e c t  

AS THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE SANTA CRUZ COUNTY 

Accepting Unant ic ipated Revenue from Tax Increment 
Fund i n  t he  amount o f  $161.868 f o r  Of f i ce  Remodel 
P ro jec t ;  and adopted RESOLUTION NO. 66-2002 Accepting 
Unant ic ipated Revenue from Tax Increment Fund Reserves 
i n  t h e  amount o f  $161,868 f o r  O f f i c e  Remodel P ro jec t ,  
as recommended by t he  Redevelopment Agency 
Admi n i  s t r a t o r  

REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY, ADOPTED RESOLUTION NO. 65-2002 

37. AS THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE SANTA CRUZ COUNTY 
REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY, CONTINUED TO MARCH 12, 2002 
cons iderat ion t o  approve con t rac t  w i t h  Sei f e l  
Consul t ing , Incorporated i n  t he  amount o f  $183,560 t o  
prepare var ious s tud ies r e l a t e d  t o  es tab l i sh ing  t h e  
San Lorenzo Val  l e y  Redevelopment Pro jec t  Area 

6 



0 0 0 7  

March 5 .  2002 

3 7 . 1  DIRECTED County Counsel and t h e  P1 anning Di r e c t o r  t o  
assign s t a f f  t o  at tend meetings and a s s i s t  i n  t h e  
review o f  issues ra ised  i n  t h e  development o f  a 
proposed urban growth boundary f o r  t h e  City o f  
Watsonvi 11 e,  as recommended by Supervi sor P i  r i  e 

REGULAR AGENDA 

38. Continued pub1 i c  hear ing t o  consider Coastal 
Commi ss i  on Modi f i  c a t i  ons t o  t h e  General P1 an/Local 
Coastal Program Land Use Plan Amendments and County 
Code/Local Coastal Program Imp1 ementati on P1 an 
Amendments re1 a t i n g  t o  t h e  Watsonvi 1 l e  High School 
Memorandum o f  Understandi ng : 
ADOPTED REVISED RESOLUTION NO. 67-2002 Revising t h e  
Cal i f o r n i  a Coastal Commission ' s  Suggested 
Modi f i  c a t i  ons t o  Previously Approved General 
Plan/Local Coastal Program Land Use P1 an and 
Implementing Ordinance Amendments Related t o  t h e  New 
Mi 11 enni um High School Memorandum o f  Understandi ng 
approving the  Coastal Commi ss ion 's  suggested 
mod i f i ca t ions  t o  t h e  County General Plan/LCP Land Use 
P1 an and Implementing ordinances amendments w i t h  t h e  
rev is ions  discussed above: w i t h  add i t iona l  d i  r e c t i  ve 
t o  add the  words " t o  serve" i n  f r o n t  o f  paragraph 2 on 
page 243; 
ADOPTED ORDINANCE NO. 4656C adopti ng t h e  Revi sed 
Ordinance Addi ng County Code Sections 13.10.490, 
13.10.491, 13.10.492 and 13.10.493 Establ i shi  ng a 
Watsonvi 11 e Uti 1 i t y  P r o h i b i t i o n  Combi n i  ng D i  s t r i c t  : 
and Adding Sections 17.02.081 and 1 6 . 3 2 . 0 9 0 ( c ) ( a ) ( l l ) ,  
Re1 a t i  ng t o  Improvements t o  Harkins Slough Road, t o  
t h e  Santa Cruz County Code: 
and d i rec ted  Planning Department s t a f f  t o  forward t h e  
modi f ied amendments, w i t h  t h e  rev ised 1 anguage 
regarding the  exception t o  a1 low po tab le  water f o r  
commercial a g r i c u l t u r a l  uses, t o  t he  Coastal 
Commission f o r  t h e i r  f i n a l  c e r t i f i c a t i o n  

ACPW/B/ 

7 



oooa  
March 5 .  2002 

39. Publ i c  hear ing he1 d on proposed 2002/2003 b e n e f i t  
assessments f o r  County Service Area No. 3, Aptos 
Seascape: 
c losed publ i c  hear ing: d i  rected the  Department o f  
Publ i c  Works t o  count assessment b a l l o t s  f o r  CSA No. 
3 ,  Aptos Seascape and re tu rn  t o  t h e  Board w i t h  a 
t a b u l a t i o n  and c e r t i f i c a t i o n  o f  t he  b a l l o t s  on o r  
before Apri  1 9, 2002 

WAPC/B/ 

40. APPROVED reappointment of Thomas P .  Dwyer t o  t h e  Board 
o f  Law L ib ra ry  Trustees f o r  a term t o  exp i re  December 
31, 2002 

AWPC/B/ 

41. APPROVED reappointment o f  Michael J .  Barsi  t o  t h e  
Board o f  Law L ib ra ry  Trustees f o r  a term t o  exp i re  
December 31, 2002 

CW PA/ B/ 

42. APPROVED appointment o f  Ruth A .  Keeley t o  t h e  
Workforce Investment Board, as an a t - l a r g e  business 
representat ive,  i n  accordance w i t h  County Code Chapter 
2.110, Sect ion 20, f o r  a term t o  expi r e  June 30, 2002 

CAPW 1 B/ 

42.1  SCHEDULED publ i c hearing on Apri  1 9, 2002 a t  9: 00 a . m .  
o r  t h e r e a f t e r  t o  consider repo r t  on p lan  l i n e  f o r  Lake 
and F i f t h  Avenues between Eaton S t ree t  and East C1 i ff 
Dr ive ;  w i t h  an add i t iona l  d i r e c t i v e  t h a t  s t a f f  r e t u r n  
w i t h  a rev ised p lan  1 i n e  t h a t  includes b i k e  1 anes on 
sec t ion  o f  Lake Avenue 

WAPC/B/ 

a 



March 5 ,  2002 0 0 0 9  

Approved : 
Chair ,  Board o f  Supervisors 

A t t e s t :  
Clerk o f  t h e  Board 

Date: 

NOTE : This se t  of Board o f  Supervisors Minutes i s  scheduled t o  
be approved by t h e  Board on March 19, 2002 

9 


